NOTICE

The next Regular Meeting of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority will be held on Tuesday, September 17, 2019 immediately following the Work Session at 7:00pm, in the offices of the Authority located at 30 Wyckoff Avenue, Waldwick, New Jersey.

Formal action will be taken.

September 13, 2019

AGENDA REGULAR MEETING September 17, 2019

- 1. Meeting called to Order
- 2. Open Public Meetings Act Statement
- 3. Salute to the Flag
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Chairman's Remarks
- 6. Approval of Minutes Regular Meeting July 16, 2019
- 7. Public Comments (any subject)
- 8. Consideration for approval list of Resolutions attached dated September 17, 2019
- 9. Report of Committees:
 - a. Finance Committee
 - b. Personnel Committee
 - c. Insurance Committee
 - d. Operating Committee
 - e. Strategic Plan Subcommittee
 - f. Buildings and Grounds Committee
 - g. Safety and Security Committee
- 10. Report of Treasurer
- 11. Report of General Counsel
- 12. Report of Consulting Engineer
- 13. Report of Executive Director
- 14. Report of Authority Engineer
- 15. Report of Superintendent
- 16. Old Business
- 17. New Business
- 18. Public Comments (on subjects 5 through 17)
- 19. Adjournment

September 13, 2019

RESOLUTIONS

September 17, 2019

CONSENT AGENDA

64-2019	Approval of Payment of Vouchers, Payroll, Tax Deposits and Pensions and Benefits
65-2019	Temporary Employment – Brian Eller as Plant Operator
66-2019	Temporary Employment – Razimhan M. Laypan as Plant Operator
67-2019	Temporary Employment – Gregory Kuipers as O&M Helper
68-2019	Title Change/Promotion – Matthew Gascon as Incinerator Operator
69-2019	Title Change – Russell Richter to Incinerator Maintenance Mechanic
70-2019	Approval of Change Order No. 3 for the Knolls Section Sanitary Sewer System
71-2019	Approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 272 – Wastewater Pump Station Improvements Project
72-2019	Rescind Resolution No 46-2019 and Approve Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 273 – Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project
73-2019	Authorization to enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the County of Bergen for the Authority's use of a TV Camera Truck
74-2019	Resolution Authorizing a Release Agreement with Yuriy Zatuchny and Yuliya Zatuchny

RESOLUTION

No. 64-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS, PAYROLL TRANSFERS, PAYROLL TAX DEPOSITS AND PENSIONS & BENEFITS TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has received vouchers in claim for payment of materials supplied and/or rendered; and

WHEREAS, the said vouchers have been reviewed and the amount indicated on each voucher has been determined to be due and owing; and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has made payroll transfers, payroll tax deposits and Pensions & Benefits transfers for the month of July and August 2019 and Health Benefits and Dental Benefits transfers for August and September 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Authority have reviewed the vouchers, payroll transfers, payroll tax deposits, Pensions and Benefits, and Health and Dental Benefits transfers listed on the attached reports and have found them to be in order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority, that all vouchers, payroll transfers, payroll tax deposits, Pensions & Benefits and Health and Dental Benefits transfers listed and reports attached hereto, dated August 13, 2019 and September 17, 2019 be and they hereby are approved for payment from the proper accounts as follows:

ACCOUNT: Payroll Account – July

Net Payroll: \$363,224.68

ACCOUNT: Payroll Account – August

Net Payroll: \$218,365.65

ACCOUNT: Tax Deposit Account – July

Total: \$156,313.31

ACCOUNT: Tax Deposit Account – August

Total: \$91,838.75

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employer – August

Total Transfer: \$112,469.55

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employer – September

Total Transfer: \$118,822.88

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employee – August

Total: \$4,453.79

RESOLUTION

No. 64-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS, PAYROLL TRANSFERS, PAYROLL TAX DEPOSITS AND PENSIONS & BENEFITS TRANSFERS

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employee – September

Total: \$4,858.18

ACCOUNT: Dental Benefits – August

Total Transfer: \$4,061.87

ACCOUNT: Dental Benefits – September

Total Transfer: \$4,152.53

ACCOUNT: PERS and Contributory Insurance – July

Total Transfer: \$31,538.86

ACCOUNT: PERS and Contributory Insurance – August

Total Transfer: \$31,236.89

ACCOUNT: Operating Account - July

Total: \$299,161.99

ACCOUNT: Operating Account – August

Total: \$240,688.96

ACCOUNT: General Improvement Account – July

Total: \$233,770.32

ACCOUNT: General Improvement Account – July

Total: \$652,700.50

 CHAIRMAN

SECRETARY

RECORDED VOTE:

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									

RESOLUTION

No. 65-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

NEW HIRE - BRIAN ELLER AS PLANT OPERATOR

WHEREAS, there presently exists a need for Plant Operator; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Executive Director and Superintendent of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Brian Eller be employed as a Plant Operator effective September 9, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Brian Eller be employed as a Plant Operator effective September 9, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement.

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

-____

RESOLUTION

No. 66-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

NEW HIRE – RAZIMHAN LAYPAN AS PLANT OPERATOR

WHEREAS, there presently exists a need for Plant Operator; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Executive Director and Superintendent of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Razimhan Laypan be employed as a Plant Operator effective September 9, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Razimhan Laypan be employed as a Plant Operator effective September 9, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement.

	CHAIRMAN
CRETARY	

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

RESOLUTION

No. 67-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

NEW HIRE - GREGORY KUIPERS AS O&M HELPER

WHEREAS, there presently exists a need for an O&M Helper; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Executive Director and Superintendent of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Gregory Kuipers be employed as an O&M Helper effective September 9, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Gregory Kuipers be employed as an O&M Helper effective September 9, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement.

	CHAIRMAN
ECRETARY	

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

RESOLUTION

No. 68-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

TITLE CHANGE/PROMOTION FOR MATTHEW GASCON TO INCINERATOR OPERATOR

WHEREAS, there presently exists a need for an Incinerator Operator; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Executive Director and Superintendent of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Matthew Gascon be transferred from Plant Operator to Incinerator Operator effective July 30, 2019 subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Matthew Gascon be transferred from Plant Operator to Incinerator Operator effective July 30, 2019, subject to a one hundred eighty (180) day probationary period at an hourly rate as set forth in the non-supervisory collective bargaining agreement.

	CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY	

RECORDED VOTE:

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

RESOLUTION

No. 69-2019

Date: September 17, 2019

TITLE CHANGE FOR RUSSELL RICHTER TO INCINERATOR MAINTENANCE MECHANIC

WHEREAS, the position of Incinerator Maintenance Mechanic is presently vacant; and

WHEREAS, Russell Richter is employed by the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority as a Maintenance Mechanic and has requested a title change to Incinerator Maintenance Mechanic; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Executive Director and Superintendent that Russell Richter be granted his request of Title Change to Incinerator Maintenance Mechanic effective August 12, 2019 with no change in Mr. Richter's current hourly rate as it is set forth in the collective bargaining agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that Russell Richter's title be changed from Maintenance Mechanic to Incinerator Maintenance Mechanic effective August 12, 2019 with no change in Mr. Richter's current hourly rate as it is set forth in the collective bargaining agreement.

	CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY	

RECORDED VOTE:

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

RESOLUTION

NO. 70-2019

DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2019

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 FOR THE KNOLLS SECTION SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM PROJECT

WHEREAS the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (the "Authority") entered into a Contract for the Knolls Section Sanitary Sewer System Project ("the Project") with Hutton Construction ("the Contractor") on December 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, there was a reduction in costs of \$16,489.00 for the following Items of the Project which are more particularly set forth in Change Order No. 3 attached hereto ("the Change Order"):

Item No. 2 – Select Fill

Item No. 3 – Test Holes

Item No. 4 - 8" PVC Sewer Pipe

Item No. 5 – HDPE Pipe Bursting

Item No. 11 – Allowance for Police Traffic Direction

Item No. 4A - 8" PVC Sewer Pipe; and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Consulting Engineer, Boswell Engineering, has prepared the Change Order and recommends that the Change Order be approved by the Authority; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority the following:

1. Change Order No. 3 resulting in a reduction of \$16,489 in project costs for the Knolls Section Sanitary Sewer System Project is hereby approved.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on September 17 2019.

	CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY	

Recorded Vote:

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

Change Order No.

3&Final

Date 08/02/19

Job No. NBCUA-101

CHANGE ORDER

BOSWELL ENGINEERING 330 PHILLIPS AVENUE SOUTH HACKENSACK, NJ 07606 (201) 641-0770

Hutton Construction				Knolls Secti	ion sanitary Sew	er System	
CONTRACTOR				PROJECT			
41	Village Park Road, Ced	ar Grove, NJ 07009		Bergen County			
	ADDRES		OWNER/COUNTY				
Gentleme	en:						
the follow	lance with the provision with the country in the co	ntract quantities or in	ons for the a	above project, y of Supplementar	ou are hereby a y work, you ag	advised of pree to its	
Location	of Proposed Change:		Within	project Limits			
Nature an	nd Reason of Change:						
ITEM NO.		TEM	PAY	QUANTITY (+/-)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
2	Select Fill (price per C.	Y.)	CY	-400	\$0.01	-\$4.00	
3	Test Holes (price per C.Y.)		CY	-46	\$1.00	-\$46.00	
4	8" PVC Sewer Pipe (price pre L.F.)		LF	-17	\$161.00	-\$2,737.00	
5	HDPE Pipe Bursting (price per L.F.)		LF	-3	\$88.00	-\$264.00	
11	Allowance for Police Traffic Direction		Allow	-0.2462	\$50,000.00	-\$12,310.00	
4A	8" PVC Sewer Pipe (pr	ice pre L.F.)	LF	-6	\$188.00	-\$1,128.00	
Change Or Change Or		\$398,118.00 \$39,641.00 \$28,742.00		Supplemental Extra	\$0.0	00	
	ontract Amount	(\$16,489.00) \$450,012.00		Reduction	-\$16,48	39.00	
				Net Amount	(\$16,48	9.00)	
Recommen	ded for Approval	BOSWELL FI	NGINEERING		8/	24/19	
Approved	•	(i) / owi				/DATE/	
Accepted	X	CONTR	ACTOR	-	8	23 /5 DATE	

RESOLUTION

NO. 71-2019

DATE: September 17, 2019

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT NO. 272 – WASTEWATER PUMP STATIONS IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (the "Authority") entered into a Contract for the Wastewater Pump Stations Improvements Project ("the Project") with Spectraserv Inc. ("the Contractor") on May 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the following modifications have been made to the Project and are more particularly set forth in Change Order No. 1 attached hereto ("the Change Order"):

HHK PS – Heat Exchanger Replacement \$14,502.26
 MP PS – 1 Beam Trolley Replacement \$9,030.96

TOTAL COST: \$23,533.22; and

WHEREAS, also included in the Change Order is an increase in contract time by 377 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Consulting Engineer, T&M Associates has prepared the Change Order and recommends that the Change Order be approved by the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Certifying Finance Officer has certified that funds are available for the increased cost of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority the following:

1. Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 272 in the amount of \$23,533.22 and an increase in contract time by 377 calendar days is hereby approved.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on September 17, 2019.

	CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY	

Recorded Vote:

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I hereby certify to the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that sufficient funds are available for payment of the following:

CONTRACT:	Contract No. 272 - Wastewater Pump Station Improvements
VENDOR:	Spectrasery, Inc.
AMOUNT:	\$23,533.22
ACCOUNT NO.:	7000-6620

Date: September 13, 2019

James Rotundo, Certifying Finance Officer

CCS-002 Revision 10/99

CONTRACT	MODIFICATION	PROPOSAL	AND AC	CEPTANCE
CONTINACT		I NOI OUAL	AILD AV	JULI I MINUL

CONTR	ACT WODIFICA	HON FROFUSA	L AND AC	CEFTANC	_
1. ISSUING OFFICE	2. PROJECT NO.	3. CONTRACT N	IO. 4.	MODIFICATI	ON NO.
Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority	S340700-15	NBCUA No. 2	72	CM	-01
5. TO (CONTRACTOR)		6. PROJECT LOC	CATION AND	DESCRIPTIO	N
Spectrasery Inc.		Wastewater Pump S	tation Improve	ements	
75 Jacobus Avenue		Borough of Waldwi	ck, NJ		
Kearny, New Jersey 07032					
7. A proposal is required for makin cited herein or listed in attachment l prime and sub-contract costs (See the change until you receive a copy sign	nereto. Submit your pro ne clause of this contracting of the Contracti	posal in space indicate t entitled, "Changes". Officer or a directive t	ed on page 2, a DO NOT start to proceed).	ittach detailed l	oreakdown of
		<u>lo, Executive Director</u> Name and Title			
Date					nature
8. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: labor and material, and all work ne				the contractor :	shall furnish all
the course of construction, the exist existing unit was found to be in poo it on the elevated platform included additional work necessary to replace found to be bent and not attached to missing bolts, and providing a new the Contractor time to complete the modifications and new work proposed lays associated with delivery of emanufacturers due to availability of	r condition and deterior in the original design; as e one section of the exist the adjacent wall. Othe connection at the south work included in the or ed based on existing fie quipment due to compli	rating. The Contractor and (2) S-2, MP PS— ting I beam trolley at a work includes reconend of the existing I beginned contract drawingld conditions. The ori	proposes to re I Beam Trolley the Midland Panecting to the eam. The time igs, as well as, ginal work has	place the unit in place the unit in place the unit in placement, ark Pump Station existing trolley extension requirements also been imp	n kind and install is for the on which was beam, installing tested is to allow te additional field acted due to
		U	NIT ES	STIMATED	
	EM DESCRIPTION			UANTITY	TOTAL COST
	at Exchanger Replacem am Trolley Replacemer		502.26 030.96	1	\$14,502.26 \$ 9,030.96
TOTAL COST OF THIS MODIFIC		_	7		
The contract time is hereby: <i>increa</i> , this modification. <i>The new Constru</i>			」 by <u>377</u>	calendar d	ays as a result of
The foregoing modification is hereb					
CONTRACTOR		NER	(NJPE SEAL	,	IGINEER
BY: Steve Wells, President		ando, Exec. Director	BY:	Rosario R.	Santos, PE
DATE: 9/11/19	DATE:		_ DATE:		
APPROVAL:					
STATE	OF NEW JERSEY			DATE	

9. ISSUING OFFICE	10. PROJECT NO.	11. CONTRACT NO.	12. MODIFICATION NO.			
Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority	S340700-15	NBCUA No. 272	CM-01			
12 CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL CHANCE IN CONTRACT PRICE						

 CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL – CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE (Detailed breakdown, attach additional sheets as necessary)

(Proposed)

- Item S-1: HHK PS HEAT EXCHANGER REPLACEMENT This item is for the additional cost associated with replacement of the existing heat exchanger unit and expansion tank at the Ho Ho Kus Pump Station. The existing unit was found to be in poor condition and deteriorating when it was relocated to facilitate construction of the new elevated platform. The work will include replacement of the unit and expansion tank, piping modifications to connect the new unit to the existing piping and installation of the unit on the elevated platform included in the original construction design. The cost of this work is \$14,502.26
- Item S-2: MP PS I BEAM TROLLEY REPLACEMENT This item is for the additional cost associated with the replacement of one section of existing trolley beam with a new I beam. The existing beam was found to be bent and not connected to the north wall of the pump station building. Additional work includes reconnection to the existing I beam, replacement of missing bolts, and providing a new wall connection at the south end of the pump station building. The cost of this work is \$9,030.96.
- Time Extension Request The Contractor has requested a 377-day time extension from the original completion date of July 20, 2019. The new completion date will be July 31, 2020. The time extension was necessitated to provide additional time for completion of field modifications based on existing as-built conditions encountered, as well as, to address additional work requested to address deficiencies encountered during active construction. Additionally, the time extension provides for additional time to account for delays for equipment deliveries associated with steel and iron equipment and compliance with AIS requirements and delays in fabrication for certain electrical and mechanical manufacturing as a result of limited supplies of raw materials.

See attached Contractor's backup documentation sheets for additional information.

1	TEM	QTY.	<u>UNIT COST</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	TOTAL COST
	S-1	1	\$14,502.26	HHK PS – Heat Exchanger Replacement	\$14,502.26
	S-2	1	\$9,030.96	MP PS – I Beam Trolley Replacement	\$9,030.96

NET INCREASE	NET DECREASE	CALENDER DAYS INCREASE
<u>\$ 23,533.22</u>	\$	<u>377</u> DAYS
DATE:	TYPE NAME AND TITLE:	SIGNATURE:
9/11/19	Steve Wells, President	cfi

14.	ISSUING OFFICE & I	PROJECT NO.	15. CONTR.	ACT NO.	16. MODIFICATION NO.			
No	orthwest Bergen County	Utilities Authority, S340700-15	NBCU <i>A</i>	A No. 272	CM-01			
17.	TOTAL OF PREVIOU	CT BID PRICE IS CHANGE ORDERS COST INCLUDING CHANGE OR	\$	912,850.00 0.00 936,383.22				
18.	8. NECESSITY FOR CHANGE AND REASON FOR OMISSION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:							
	facilitate construction of existing unit is no long	were unforeseen. Item S-1 was disc of its new elevated platform. Commu er fabricated by the original vendor a SHA and deficiencies noted were rec	inication with thand replacemen	ne existing manuf t was necessary.	facturer revealed that the Item S-2 was a result of a			
19.	OTHER IMPACTS RE	SULTANT OF THIS CHANGE:						
	The contract period wil request.	l be adjusted with a new completion	date of July 31	, 2020 upon appr	oval of the time extension			
20.	The Engineer has revie Exchanger unit at the H extension of time. After	IATIONS OR RECOMMENDATIOn wed the requests for the additional elements to Ho Kus Pump Station and the I bear discussion and clarification with the ceptable for the work proposed base	ffort and costs a cam trolley at the Contractor, th	associated with the e Midland Park F e Engineer has fo	Pump Station, as well as, the bund the requests and final			
DAT	E:	TYPE NAME AND TITLE OF LO	DANEE'S	SIGNATURE:				
		James Rotundo, NBCUA Executiv	e Director					

RESOLUTION

NO. 72-2019

DATE: June 18, 2019

RESCIND RESOLUTION NO. 46-2019 AND APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT NO. 273 – WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (the "Authority") entered into a Contract for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project ("the Project") with Rapid Pump & Meter Service Co., Inc. ("the Contractor") on June 7, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2019 via Resolution No. 46-2019, the Authority approved Change Order No. 1 to the Project in the amount of \$661,479.28; and

WHEREAS, the Change Order No. 1 was modified after the adoption of Resolution 46-2019 but prior to execution of said Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to rescind Resolution No. 46-2019; and

WHEREAS, a new Change Order No. 1 (the "Change Order") has been prepared by T&M Associates and submitted to the Authority including the following modifications to the Project which are more particularly set forth in the Change Order attached hereto:

- 1. Purchase and install WESP Transformer and Controller \$ 74,800.75
- 2. Brick façade repair \$ 54,815.59
- 3. Aeration Tank Wall Joint Repair \$ 44,431.20
- 4. Procure and install a new Schwing Sludge Pump and

Hydraulic Power Pack to Gravity Belt Thickener No. 1 \$465,273.80

TOTAL COST: \$639,321.34; and

WHEREAS, as a result of these contract modifications, the contract time will increase by 378 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, the Authority's Consulting Engineer, T&M Associates recommends that the Change Order be approved by the Authority; and

RESOLUTION

NO. 72-2019

DATE: June 18, 2019

RESCIND RESOLUTION NO. 46-2019 AND APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT NO. 273 – WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Authority's Certifying Finance Officer has certified that funds are available for the increased cost of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority the following:

- 1. Resolution 46-2019 is hereby rescinded.
- 2. Change Order No. 1 for Contract No. 273 in the amount of \$639,321.34 and an increase in contract time by 378 days is hereby approved.

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority on September 17, 2019.

	CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY	

Recorded Vote:

	Bonagura	Chewcaskie	Duch	Kelaher	Lo Iacono	Mongelli	Ortega	Plumley	Kasparian
Offered									
Seconded									
Aye									
Nay									
Absent									
Abstain									
Recuse									

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I hereby certify to the Board of Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority that sufficient funds are available for payment of the following:

CONTRACT:	Contract No. 273 – Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements				
VENDOR:	Rapid Pump & Meter Service, Co., Inc.				
AMOUNT:	\$639,321.34				
ACCOUNT NO.:	7000-6620				

Date: September 13, 2019

James Rotundo, Certifying Finance Officer

1. ISSUING OF	FICE	2. PROJECT NO.	3. CONT	RACT NO.	4. MODIFICAT	ΓΙΟΝ ΝΟ.
Northwest Bergen Utilities Authority	-	S340700-16	NBCUA No	o. 273	CM-01	
5. TO (CONTR	ACTOR)		6. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION			
Rapid Pump & Me	eter Service Co. L	nc.	Wastewater	Treatment Plant	Improvements-	
285 Straight Street	:		Borough of	f Waldwick, NJ		
Paterson, NJ 0750	9					
7. A proposal is required for making the hereinafter described change in accordance with specification and drawing revisions cited herein or listed in attachment hereto. Submit your proposal in space indicated on page 2, attach detailed breakdown of prime and sub-contract costs (See the clause of this contract entitled, "Changes". DO NOT start work under this proposed change until you receive a copy signed by the Contracting Officer or a directive to proceed).						
Date	Howard Hurwitz, Authority Engineer Date Signature					
8. DESCRIPTION	OF CHANGE:	Pursuant to the clause	of this contr	act covering chan		
labor and material	, and all work ned	cessary to accomplish th	he following a	described work:		
review wou	ild not be compat	tion of Transformer/Co ible with the existing in pment to meet the requi	ncineration eq	uipment and cont	rols. This is to cha	nge and provide
Brick Faça perimeter o	 Brick Façade Repair – Replacement of deteriorated brick courses below the limits of the parapet removal along the perimeter of the GBT building that was discovered during the new roof installation. 					
3. Aeration Tanks 1, 2	ank Wall Joint Re and 3.	pair: Replace an additio	onal 800 linea	ur feet of deteriors	ated caulk joints thr	oughout Aeration
and needs r piece of equ	4. Schwing Sludge Pump and Hydraulic Power Pack to Gravity Belt Thickener No. 1— The existing equipment has failed and needs replacement. The unit started to fail after the project went to bid and was awarded. The unit is an integral piece of equipment for which the new Disk Thickener will pump pre-thickened sludge for further dewatering and treatment process. This work will require a time extension.					
				UNIT	ESTIMATED	
ITEM NO.	ITE	EM DESCRIPTION		PRICE	QUANTITY	TOTAL COST
1.	Purchase and l Controller	Install WESP Transforn	ner and	\$74,800.75	1	\$74,800.75
2.	Brick Façade I	Repair		\$54,815.59	1	\$54,815.59
3.	Aeration Tank	Wall Joint Repair		\$44,431.20	1	\$44,431.20
4.		stall a new Schwing Slu Power Pack to Gravity I		\$465,273.80	1	\$465,273.80
TOTAL COST OF THIS MODIFICATION \$639,321.34						
The contract time is hereby: increase X decrease or remains the same by 378 calendar days as a result of this modification.						
The foregoing modification is hereby accepted:						
	CONTRACTOR OWNER (NJPE SEAL) ENGINEER					
BY: Steve Kulcsar BY: Howard Hurwitz BY: Nicholas Rotonda, PE						
DATE: 9	1-1	DATE:	ard Hurwitz	DATE		otonda, PE

CCS-002	CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROP	Revision 10/99	
APPROVAL:			
-	STATE OF NEW IERSEY	DATE	

9. ISS	SUING OFFICE	10. PROJECT NO.	11. CONTRACT NO.	12. MODIFICATION NO.			
	est Bergen County Authority	340700-16	#273	CM-01			
13. CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL - CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE (Detailed breakdown, attach additional sheets as necessary)							
(Pro	(Proposed)						
See	attached Proposals from	n Contractor.					
	290						
NET INC		NET DECREASE		CALENDER DAYS INCREASE			
\$ 639.3	41.34	\$					

CCS-002

Revision 10/99

CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

DATE:

TYPE NAME AND TITLE:

SIGNATURE:

9/3/19

Steve Kulcsar, Director of Contracts

14. IS	SSUING OFFICE &	PROJECT NO.	15. CONTRACT NO		16. MODIFICATION NO.
Northw S3407	west Bergen County 100-16	Utilities Authority	NBCUA No. 273		CM-01
T	OTAL OF PREVIOU	ACT BID PRICE US CHANGE ORDERS COST INCLUDING CHANGE OR	\$ <u>0</u>		
	ECESSITY FOR CE	IANGE AND REASON FOR OMISS	SION FROM PLANS A	ND SPE	CIFICATIONS:
19. O	THER IMPACTS RI	ESULTANT OF THIS CHANGE:			
No	one				
20. RE	ESUME OF NEGOT	TATIONS OR RECOMMENDATIO	NS (Loanee's Represent	ative):	
DATE:		TYPE NAME AND TITLE OF LOAREPRESENTATIVE:	ANEE'S	SIGNA	TURE:
		Howard Hurwitz, Authority Enginee	er		